# ISLAND HI-SPEED FERRY, LLC REVISED LOCAL TARIFF, AS AMENDED (Pursuant To Order 17819)

## Naming

## PASSENGER RATES AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLYING BETWEEN POINTS IN THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

(As Indicated Herein)

EFFECTIVE: April 30, 2004

SUPERSEDING THE TARIFF APPROVED IN RIPUC DOCKET 2802 EFFECTIVE March 31, 1999

### **ISSUED BY:**

Island Hi-Speed Ferry, LLC Jon G. Hagopian, Esq. Director of Operations P.O. Box 5447 Wakefield, RI 02880

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. TICKETING AND RESERVATIONS. All Advance Reservations are subject to cancellation if the passenger has not checked in at the Ticket Office and received a boarding pass at least 15 minutes prior to departure. All Advance Ticketing requires a confirmed Departure date and time and a confirmed Return date and time.
- 2. CANCELLATION BY PASSENGER. Tickets are non-refundable and non transferable.
- 3. **REFUNDS.** If a scheduled departure is cancelled by IHSF for any reason, all passengers holding a complete and valid boarding pass for a scheduled departure which does not occur, will have a choice of being issued a ticket for the next available departure, or a full refund for the unused boarding pass affected by the cancellation. Such issuance of a new boarding pass or refund shall be the ticket holder's sole remedy and IHSF is not liable to the ticket holder in the event of any such cancellation for any damages, consequential or otherwise.
- **4. BAGGAGE.** IHSF is not liable for loss or damage to passengers' baggage or property.
- 5. PETS. IHSF will permit passengers to transport small, domesticated pets at no charge. Any pet approved by IHSF for travel must remain in an approved carrier or on a leash at all times. Small domesticated pets in carriers are allowed in the rear of the first deck cabin. All other pets must be kept on the exterior second deck. Pursuant to Rhode Island law, any blind or deaf person using a guide dog, which is clearly identified by a yellow harness, shall be allowed access to passenger cabins with their dog.

#### PASSENGER RATES

### 1. **ROUTE:**

Between Galilee and Block Island. Between Block Island and Galilee.

#### 2. FARES:

#### a. Individual Tickets

Adult	one-way	\$15.50
Adult	round trip	\$29.00
Child	one-way	\$ 8.75
Child	round trip	\$13.50

#### b. Frequent User Cards

Adult	10 round trips (or 20 one-way)	\$260.00
Child	10 round trips (or 20 one-way)	\$120.00

- NOTE a. The passenger rates for children will apply to children four (4) years of age up to and including children twelve (12) years of age when accompanied by an adult. For children thirteen (13) years of age and older, the adult passenger fares published apply. Children under three (3) years of age when accompanied by an adult will be transported free of charge.
- NOTE b. Applicable municipal landing fees will be added.
- NOTE c. All tickets are open ended. However, passengers will be asked for a return date and time, which will be printed on the boarding pass (for seating purposes). If the passenger's travel plans change, they must redeem the issued boarding pass at an IHSF dockside ticket office for a new one, subject to seating availability on a particular departure. This means that passengers who change travel plans on busy weekends, for example, travel on a standby, first-come first-served basis. Because Frequent User Card holders will be allowed to proceed directly to the gate for boarding, it is recommended that at times of heavy traffic volume they check in at the dockside ticket office before boarding, or call in advance to reserve a seat. All tickets, including Frequent User Cards, must be used during the season they are issued.

# **BICYCLE RATES**

One-way \$3.00 Roundtrip \$6.00